However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure by closely monitoring the movement of foreign

currency rate.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the

reporting date are as follows:

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

United States Dollars (“USD”) 137,429 49,875

Hong Kong Dollars (“HKD”) 256,675 2,631

Liabilities

USD 1,720 209,633

HKD 211 23,829

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in RMB against the relevant foreign

currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used which represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change

in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary

items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax where RMB strengthens 5% against the relevant

foreign currencies. For a 5% weakening of RMB against the relevant foreign currencies, there would be an equal and

opposite impact on the profit before tax.

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD

– if RMB strengthens against USD (6,785) 7,988

– if RMB weakens against USD 6,785 (7,988)

HKD

– if RMB strengthens against HKD (12,823) 1,060

– if RMB weakens against HKD 12,823 (1,060)

60 Trony Solar Holdings Company Limited

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies - continued

Market risk - continued

Interest rate risk

The Group are exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate loan from a shareholder (note 35).

The Group are also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank borrowings (note 24) and

bank balances. It is the Group’s policy to keep its borrowings at floating rate of interests so as to minimise the fair

value interest rate risk.

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed in liquidity risk management section of this